# **340.00 1231**

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Nick E. Ciavarella	12/09/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GOJO Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	One GOJO Plaza, Suite 500
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 991
City:	Akron
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44309

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12316783

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (330)376-9646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 330-376-1242

Email: mlweber@rennerkenner.com

Correspondent Name: Mark L. Weber
Address Line 1: 106 S. Main Street

Address Line 2: First National Tower - 4th Floor

Address Line 4: Akron, OHIO 44308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GOJ.P.205

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark L. Weber

Total Attachments: 1

source=goj.205 assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022166 FRAME: 0839



# 17 November 2008

Davies Collison Cave Level 15 1 Nicholson Street Melbourne VIC 3000 Australia

Your Ref: 12820470/TNB/SGW

Examiner's first report on patent application no. 2006203533 by Wayne-Dalton Corp.

Last proposed amendment no.

Dear Madam/Sir,

I am replying to the request for normal examination. I have examined the application and I believe that there are lawful grounds of objection to the application. These grounds of objection are:

- 1. The invention defined in claims 1 to 12 are not novel (and do not involve an inventive step) when compared with the following prior art document that discloses all the essential features of the invention claimed: US 3427521 and US 5510686. Both these citations are directed to automatic garage door openers with screw in light globes activated by a remote source.
- 2. The invention defined in claims 6, 11 and 12 are not novel (and do not involve an inventive step) when compared with the following prior art document that discloses all the essential features of the invention claimed: US 4954810. This citation is directed to an automatic garage door opener which activates a voice synthesizer rather than a light.

NOTE: There is a current postponement of acceptance in place. If you overcome all other objections before the expiration of that postponement, the Commissioner will only accept the application at that time if you have filed a clear and unambiguous statement requesting the withdrawal of that postponement. Otherwise, a further adverse report will be issued.

You have 21 months from the date of this report to overcome all my objection(s) otherwise your application will lapse.

You will need to pay a monthly fee for any response you file after 12 months from the date of the first report.

You will also need to pay any annual continuation fees that apply. These will normally be first due five years from the filing date. Please note however that earlier commencement dates apply for divisional applications.

Information about fees may be obtained by phoning 1300 651 010.

Yours faithfully,

**ŔON WEBER** 

Patent Examination B

C5 - Mechanical

Phone: (02) 6283 2546

Australian Government

IP Australia

Discovery House, Phillip ACT 2606 PO Box 200, Woden ACT 2606 Australia

Phone: 1300 651 010

International Callers: +61-2 6283 2999

Facsimile: +61-2 6283 7999 Email: assist@ipaustralia.gov.au Website: www.ipaustralia.gov.au

17 NOV 2008

**RECORDED: 01/28/2009** 

ABN 38 113 072 755

REEL: 022166 FRAME: 0840